

Civil Action No. 3:24-cv-01531-X

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

In re: Highland Capital Management, L.P.,
Debtor.

Dugaboy Investment Trust and Hunter Mountain Investment Trust,
Appellants,

v.

Highland Capital Management, L.P. and Highland Claimant Trust,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Court
for the Northern District of Texas, Adv. Proc. No. 23-03038-sgj
Hon. Stacey G.C. Jernigan, Presiding

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

STINSON LLP
Deborah Deitsch-Perez
Michael P. Aigen
2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 2900
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: (214) 560-2201
Facsimile: (214) 560-2203
Email:
deborah.deitschperez@stinson.com
Email: michael.aigen@stinson.com

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT i
LOCAL RULE 8012.1 CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS i
TABLE OF CONTENTS iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED AND APPLICABLE STANDARD OF
REVIEW 1
I. INTRODUCTION 3
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 11
III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 16
IV. ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES 16
 A. Count One Sufficiently States a Claim for Disclosures of Claimant Trust
 Assets and Request for Accounting. 16
 B. The CTA Does Not Bar Appellants From Seeking Additional Financial
 Information From Appellants. 19
 C. The Duty of Good Faith and Fair Dealing Precludes Appellees' Argument
 That the CTA Defeats Appellants' Claims. 23
 D. Counts Two and Three Sufficiently State a Claim for Declaratory
 Judgment. 26
 E. Count Three Does Not Seek an Advisory Opinion. 26
V. CONCLUSION 30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Albert v. Alex. Brown Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 762–N, 2005 WL 2130607 (Del. Ch. Aug. 26, 2005) | 19 |
| <i>Angstadt v. Red Clay Consol. Sch. Dist.</i> , 4 A.3d 382 (Del. 2010) | 21, 22 |
| <i>Berry v. Berry</i> , 646 S.W.3d 516 (Tex. 2022) | 17, 18, 19 |
| <i>Boyd Veigel, P.C. v. Payne</i> , 575 Fed. App’x 393 (5th Cir. 2014) | 30 |
| <i>Dunlap v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 878 A.2d 434 (Del. 2005) | 24 |
| <i>Edwards v. Gillis</i> , 146 Cal.Rptr.3d 256 (Cal. Ct. App. 4 Dist., 2012) | 25 |
| <i>Est. of Cornell v. Johnson</i> , 367 P.3d 173 (Idaho 2016) | 24, 25 |
| <i>Frye v. Anadarko Petroleum Corp.</i> , 953 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2019) | 27 |
| <i>Hill v. Hunt</i> , Civ. No. 3:07-CV-2020-O, 2009 WL 5178021 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 30, 2009) | 18 |
| <i>In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.</i> , 495 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 2007) | 2, 3 |
| <i>Musslewhite v. State Bar of Tex.</i> , 32 F.3d 942 (5th Cir. 1994) | 2 |
| <i>In re National Collegiate Student Loan Trusts Litigation</i> , 251 A.3d 116 (Del. Ch. 2020) | 24 |

Estate of Necastro,
 No. C.A. 10,538, 1991 WL 29958 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 1991)21, 22

Rende v. Rende,
 No. 2021-0734-SEM, 2023 WL 2180572 (Del. Ch. Feb. 23, 2023).....23, 24

Schermerhorn v. Kubbernus,
 642 Fed. App’x 301 (5th Cir. 2016)2

Spec’s Family Partners, Ltd. v. Nettles,
 972 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2020)3

Tigani v. Tigani,
 No. CV 2017-0786-KSJM, 2021 WL 1197576 (Del. Ch. Mar. 30, 2021), *aff’d*, 271 A.3d 741 (Del. 2022).....21

Estate of Tigani,
 No. CV 7339-ML, 2016 WL 593169 (Del. Ch. Feb. 12, 2016).....21

In re Tr. Under Will of Flint for the Benefit of Shadek,
 118 A.3d 182 (Del. Ch. 2015)21

Val-Com Acquisitions Tr., v. Chase Home Fin., L.L.C.,
 434 F. App’x 395 (5th Cir. 2011).....29, 30

Wells Fargo Bank Texas, N.A. v. Foulston Siefkin LLP,
 348 F. Supp. 2d 772 (N.D. Tex. 2004), *vacated on other grounds*,
 465 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2006)16, 17

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 158(a) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1334..... 1

Del. Code Ann. tit. 12, § 2302(d)22

Del. Code Ann. tit. 12, § 332710

Del. Code Ann. tit. 12, § 3806(c).....24

Del. Code Ann. tit. 12, § 380923

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 20155

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7001(2)19
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7001(7)19
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 80021
Fed. R. Civ. P. § 12(b)(1).....1, 3, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. § 12(b)(6).....1, 2, 7, 9, 26
Fed. R. Civ. P. § 12(h)(3).....1, 2
Tex. Prop. Code § 111.004(6).....18

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....22, 23
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TRUSTS § 198 (1959)25
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUSTS.....9, 23, 24
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUSTS, § 48 cmt. a (2003)21
